DC/DC Converter
Technical Data Sheet
250W ◊ 4:1 Input
RSP250-40M ◊ Surge Protector
Rev. PRELIMINARY Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
•	 MIL-STD-461G, MIL-STD-1275E compliant

FEATURES
SAFETY & EMC
MODEL NUMBERING
Recom Surge Protector
max. Output Power
RSP 250-40 M
MIL-STD-461G compliant
and MIL-STD-1275E compliant
Clamping Voltage [VDC]
DC/DC Converter
Technical Data Sheet
Rev. PRELIMINARY Page 2
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
250W ◊ 4:1 Input
RSP250-40M ◊ Surge Protector
ACCESSIBLE PART
Part Number Description Datasheet Link
RP240H-24xxSRW 240W, Half Brick, DC-DC converter Datasheet
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Voltage Range nom. VIN= 28VDC 9VDC 28VDC 36VDC
Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO)
DC-DC ON 9VDC
DC-DC OFF 5.5VDC 6VDC 6.5VDC
Transient Voltage
1 second max. 50VDC
50ms max. 100VDC
Spikes 70μs, 2mJ -250VDC 250VDC
Clamping Voltage input transient voltage mode, refer to „Dropout Voltage“ 46VDC
ON/OFF CTRL referenced to -Vin pin
DC-DC ON open or short or 0-1.2VDC
DC-DC OFF 4VDC<VCTRL<12VDC
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Dropout Voltage
Output Power vs. Input Voltage
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
46
90 20 40 60
Input Voltage [VDC]
Ou
tp
ut
 V
ol
ta
ge
 [V
DC
]
80 100 110
300
200
100
250
150
50
0
0 20
9 36
40 60 80 100 120
Input Voltage [VDC]
Ou